



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEONARD GRUNSTEIN, JACK DWYER,
and CAPITAL FUNDING GROUP, INC.)

Plaintiffs-Appellants,)

v.)

RONALD E. SILVA, PEARL SENIOR CARE,
LLC, PSC SUB, LLC, GEARY PROPERTY
HOLDINGS, LLC, FILLMORE CAPITAL
PARTNERS, LLC, FILLMORE STRATEGIC
INVESTORS, LLC, DRUMM INVESTORS,
LLC, and FILLMORE STRATEGIC
MANAGEMENT, LLC.,)

Defendants-Appellees.)

No. 572, 2014

(Appeal from Court of
Chancery, C.A. No. 3932-
VCN)

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF
TO APPEAL OF JACK DWYER AND CAPITAL FUNDING GROUP, INC.

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Bruce E. Jameson (Bar ID #2931)
Kevin H. Davenport (Bar ID #5327)
Eric J. Juray (Bar ID #5765)
1310 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
TEL: (302) 888-6500
FAX: (302) 658-8111
bejameson@prickett.com
khdavenport@prickett.com
ejjuray@prickett.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

OF COUNSEL:

DECHERT LLP
H. Joseph Escher III
One Bush Street, Suite 1600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tele: (415) 262-4500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A. Transaction Background.....	7
B. The Maryland Litigation.....	11
C. The Court Of Chancery’s Findings With Respect To Dwyer/ CFG’s Unjust Enrichment Claim	13
D. The Court Of Chancery’s Findings As To Dwyer/ CFG’s Promissory Fraud Claim	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Court Of Chancery Properly Found That Appellees Were Not Unjustly Enriched By Dwyer/CFG’s Work On The Beverly Transaction.	17
A. Question Presented	17
B. Scope of Review	17
C. Merits Of The Argument	19
1. The Existence Of The CFG-CSFB Contract Is Sufficient To Establish An Adequate Legal Basis For Appellees’ Enrichment Even If CSFB Was Not Contractually Obligated To Pay Money To CFG For Its Underwriting Work.....	19
2. The Fact That The Maryland Jury Did Not Determine The Legal Claims And Defenses In This Case Is Of No Consequence—Those Claims Were Decided By The Court Of Chancery Based On Its Independent Determinations That There Was A Contract Between CFG And CSFB, And That CFG’s Work Was Performed Officiously As To Defendants.	23
3. As A Matter Of Law, The Maryland Verdict And Judgment Collaterally And Judicially Estop Dwyer/ CFG From Denying The Existence Of The CFG-CSFB Contract.	24

4. The Unjust Enrichment Ruling May Be Upheld Based On The Alternative Ground Of The Trial Court’s Factual Findings That Dwyer/CFG Acted In Their Own Self Interest.	26
II. The Court Of Chancery Properly Found That There Was No Promissory Fraud Because There Was No Fraudulent Intent And Dwyer Did Not Reasonably Rely On Any Promise.	27
A. Question Presented	27
B. Scope of Review.....	27
C. Merits of the Argument	28
1. The Court Of Chancery’s Finding That There Was No Fraudulent Intent Or Promise Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	28
2. The Court Of Chancery Properly Determined That Dwyer/CFG Did Not Reasonably Rely On Any Promise From Appellees.	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	18
<i>Black Horse Capital, LP v. Xstelos Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5025926 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2014)	32
<i>Campbell v. Lake Hallowell Homeowner's Ass'n</i> , 852 A.2d 1029 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2004)	4, 26
<i>Capaldi v. Richards</i> , 2006 WL 3742603 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2006)	25, 26
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	passim
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Airtemp Corp.</i> , 426 A.2d 845 (Del. Super. Ct. 1980)	19
<i>Colandrea v. Wilde Lake Cmty. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 761 A.2d 899 (Md. 2000)	25
<i>County Commissioners of Caroline County v. J. Roland DaShielle & Sons, Inc.</i> , 747 A.2d 600 (Md. 2000)	2
<i>Debakey Corp. v. Raytheon Serv. Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1273317 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2000)	32
<i>Defillipo v. Quarles</i> , 2010 WL 702310 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2010)	4, 26
<i>Del. Bay Surgical Servs., P.C. v. Swier</i> , 900 A.2d 646 (Del. 2006)	5, 6, 28
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen's Annuity and Ben. Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. Supr. Aug. 26, 2013)	28

<i>Eaton v. Eaton</i> , 2005 WL 3529110 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2005).....	29, 30
<i>First Mortg. Co. of Pa. v. Fed. Leasing Corp.</i> , 456 A.2d 794 (Del. 1982).....	21
<i>Haase v. Grant</i> , 2008 WL 372471 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2008)	32
<i>Hauspie v. Stonington Partners, Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 584 (Del. 2008).....	5
<i>Janusz v. Gilliam</i> , 947 A.2d 560 (Md. 2008).....	13
<i>Leeds v. First Allied Conn. Corp.</i> , 521 A.2d 1095 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	30
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	18
<i>MetCap Sec. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1498989 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2007)	3, 19
<i>MetCap Secs. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 513756 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 977 A.2d 899 (Del. 2009).....	5
<i>MPC, Inc. v. Kenny</i> , 367 A.2d 486 (Md. 1977).....	25
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 2014 WL 5784588 (Del. Nov. 6, 2014)	31
<i>Omega Eng'g, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1084 (D. Conn. 1995)	33
<i>Reserves Dev. LLC v. Crystal Props., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 362 (Del. 2009).....	32
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	31

<i>Standard Fire Ins., Co. v. Berrett</i> , 901 A.2d 1072 (Md. 2006).....	25
<i>Stein v. Gelfand</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	30
<i>Thacker v. City of Hyattsville</i> , 762 A.2d 172 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2000).....	25
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	24
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs., N.V.</i> , 85 A. 3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	32
<i>Winner Acceptance Corp. v. Return on Capital Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5352063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2008).....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hon. Richard Cooch, Delaware Appellate Handbook, Chapter 6 (1996).....	18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 13 (1982).....	4
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS SECTION 544.....	33
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT SECTION 25.....	19, 20
